
 
 

TRANSPORT & INFRASTRUCTURE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 10.00 AM ON FRIDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 

2023 
IN CONFERENCE ROOM 1/2, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 

WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast 
via the Combined Authority’s internet site.  At the start of the meeting the 

Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  Generally, the 
public seating areas will not be filmed; however, by entering the meeting room 
and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to 

the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting.  If you 
have any queries regarding this, please contact Governance Services on  

0113 251 7220. 
  
1.  1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To note apologies for absence and confirm the quorum of 11 members is 
met.  

  
2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
  
3.  POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
4.  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 9 MARCH 2023 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 
  
5.  CHAIR'S COMMENTS AND UPDATE 
  
6.  SCRUTINY AND GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 (Pages 9 - 26) 
  
7.  TRANSPORT SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 (Pages 27 - 32) 
  
8.  BUS REFORM AND IMPROVEMENT 
 (Pages 33 - 52) 



  
9.  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - 1 DECEMBER 2023 
 

 
  

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



 

 

      
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE TRANSPORT & 
INFRASTRUCTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY 9 
MARCH 2023 IN CONFERENCE ROOMS 1/2, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 

40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Joanne Dodds City of Bradford Council 
Councillor Caroline Whitaker (Substitute) City of Bradford Council 
Councillor Amanda Parsons-Hulse (Chair) Calderdale Council 
Councillor Dot Foster Calderdale Council 
Councillor Mark Thompson Kirklees Council 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock (Deputy) Kirklees Council 
Councillor Kayleigh Brooks Leeds City Council  
Councillor Jessica Lennox Leeds City Council 
Councillor Tony Hames Wakefield Council 
Councillor Stan Bates Wakefield Council 
Councillor Ian Cuthbertson  City of York Council 

 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor Peter Harrand Guest 
Kirsty Atkinson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alison Gillespie West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Dave Haskins West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Hannah Scales West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

 
1.  Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Anna Watson, Tina 
Benton, Jackie Ferguson, Caroline Firth, Harry McCarthy, and Robert 
Finnigan. 
 
The meeting was confirmed as quorate, with 11 members present out of 11 
needed to meet the quorum.  

  
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 

  
3.   Possible exclusion of the press and public 

 
There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public. 

 
4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2023 

 

1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2023 be 
approved. 

 
 
5.  Chair’s comments and update 

 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Chair who had attended a 
national meeting for Combined Authority Chairs at which good practice was 
shared. Inviting more members of the public to meetings was discussed and 
the Chair suggested this was something the Combined Authority might like to 
consider.  
 
Resolved:  That the Chair’s verbal update be noted. 

 
6.   Transport and Planning 

  
The Committee received a report which provided an overview of the role of 
the Combined Authority in planning.  
 
Reactive vs proactive comments in planning applications: 

• The Combined Authority was a non-statutory consultee on planning 
applications. This means that Local Planning Authorities are not 
required to consult us. This position is r
[...]
ort links, amenities and 
access must be considered.  

• The Spatial Priority Area work included looking at the most strategic  
locations in our region where there was likely to be significant change,  
infrastructure in these locations would need to be planned in a 
coordinated way. 

• The CA worked jointly with district partners and there were some areas 
of service provision that sat wholly with partners. The CA hoped that 
the funding being put together to do active work around Spatial Priority 
Areas would help to drive delivery in some locations with the CA 
playing a more active role in partnership with Local Authorities. 

 
Active travel in planning applications: 

• Active travel such as cycling and walking infrastructure were included 
in the Combined Authority’s responses to planning applications where 
appropriate.  

 
Assurance process: 

• In the last few years, internally and at all authorities across the UK the 
Assurance Processes had been strengthened. This included best 
practice. It was important the Assurance Process had a level of rigour 
which was not always popular as projects sometimes had to be 
brought through at pace.  

• When the authority became a CA there was a lot more devolved 
money responsibility from the government to ensure delivery of the 
‘right’ projects efficiently and effectively. This also meant that it was 
imperative an efficient assurance process was in place.  

• Internally processes included an Appraisal Team which reviewed 
internal and partner projects/business cases against an intensive set 
of criteria. Commentary was also provided as to whether projects were 
good to move forwards for approval.  

• Every couple of weeks meetings took place reviewing projects that 
went through, (there had been 150 projects in January to March 2023 
thus far), projects then found their way into committees. 
 

Resolved: That the content of the report be noted, and the committee’s 
feedback be considered further.  

 
7.  Co
[...]
ses.  

 
Answering questions and tackling conflict: 

• Important that a ‘two-way’ street was created where members of the 
public could ask questions with ease. 

• If a few members of the public asked the same questions we can 
deduce that it something that may need looking into. All the data 
collected helped to support proposals. 
 

Remuneration of consultees and possible future methods of engagement: 

4



 

 

• There was not currently a consulting fee/renumeration, resource and 
funds was always going to be an issue for the CA in terms of paying 
particular groups for their views. 

• There was the suggestion that the CA created various panels such as 
a young person’s panel or disability panel that in the future could be a 
paid for resource.  

 
Resolved: That the content of the report be noted, and the committee’s 
feedback be considered further. 

 
8.  Freight: rail and waterway  

 
The committee received a report which briefed the committee of Combined 
Authority activity in respect of rail and waterways freight, arising from previous 
questions raised by scrutiny committee members. The Chair shared evidence 
that uptake in water freight reduced carbon emissions necessary to meet the 
net zero target and brought the committees’ attention to the 500-tonne 
capacity barge, the ‘MMS Off-Roader’ which had been transporting marine 
aggregate from ABP Humber’s Albert Dock in Hull to Knostrop in Leeds.  
 
Waterways forgotten about in strategy, especially when compared to other 
nations: 

• The Director for Transport Policy and Delivery recently attended the 
Transport for the North Conference in Newcastle which included a 
session on freight. It was interesting that the main focus was on freight 
by rail.  

• The CA had commissioned work looking into the use of waterways for 
moving minerals such as sand and gravel as part of minerals and 
waste planning activity.  

• The Chair suggested that the CA liaised with stakeholders with the aim 
to include 
[...]
vely 
together across the region on various issues and affordable housing 
delivery was one of them.  

 
Resolved: That the committee’s feedback is considered further, and 
affordable housing is brought back to the committee in the following municipal 
year as an update on the progress of the Mayoral Pledge.  
  

 
10.  Work Programme  

 
The Committee discussed the summary Work programme and potential topics 
for the following year. 2023/24.  
 
Members agreed to add freight to next year’s agenda, as part of bigger 
scrutiny item on LTP4 in Autumn 2023 and affordable housing, as part of an 
update on the progress of the Mayor’s Pledge. 
 
Resolved:  That the appended 2022/23 Work Programme be noted and 
aforementioned topics of freight and affordable housing be added to the 
following year’s (2023/24) agenda.  

 
 

8



 
 

Report to: Transport & Infrastructure Scrutiny Committee 

Date:   29 September 2023 

Subject:   Scrutiny and governance arrangements  

Director: Alan Reiss, Chief Operating Officer 

Author: Hannah Scales, Scrutiny Support Officer 

 
 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To note scrutiny and governance arrangements pertaining to the Overview 

and Scrutiny function in general and the Transport & Infrastructure Scrutiny 
Committee in particular.    

 
1.2 To note terms of reference, scrutiny standing orders, quorum and substitute 

rules and meeting dates.  
 
2. Information 
 

Terms of Reference - Transport & Infrastructure Scrutiny Committee 
 
2.1 At the Annual Meeting, the Combined Authority resolved to appoint the 

Transport & Infrastructure Scrutiny Committee, with the terms of reference as 
attached as Appendix 1. It also appointed two other scrutiny committees 
covering Economy and Corporate issues.  

 
Scrutiny Standing Orders and Constitution  

 
2.2 The Combined Authority has a constitution and Scrutiny Standing Orders to 

manage and govern the rules and processes that Scrutiny is subject to. The 
standing orders are attac
[...]
).  

 
2.7 All scrutiny members must be formally appointed at the Combined Authority’s 

annual meeting, in accordance with the nominations put forward by each 
council. Changes in scrutiny membership between Combined Authority 
meetings can be ratified by delegated responsibilities given to the Monitoring 
Officer and Deputy Monitoring Officer.  

 
2.8 The Transport & Infrastructure Scrutiny Committee members this year are as 

follows:  
  

Member Council Party 
Joanne Dodds Bradford Labour 
Anna Watson Bradford Green 
Sabiya Khan Bradford Labour 
Joe Atkinson Calderdale Conservative 
Amanda Parsons-Hulse Calderdale  Liberal Democrats 
Dot Foster Calderdale Labour 
Mark Thompson Kirklees  Conservative 
Harry McCarthy Kirklees  Labour 
Andrew Pinnock Kirklees Liberal Democrats 
Kayleigh Brooks Leeds Labour 
Oliver Newton Leeds Morley Borough Independents 
Izaak Wilson Leeds Labour 
Charlie Keith Wakefield Labour 

 
1 Meaning West Yorkshire councils 

10



Tony Hames Wakefield Conservative 
Julie Medford  Wakefield  Labour 
Dave Merrett York Labour 

 
2.9 The committee welcomes the following as new members:  

1. Sabiya Khan 
2. Joe Atkinson 
3. Oliver Newton 
4. Izaak Wilson 
5. Charlie Keith 
6. Julie Medford 
7. Dave Merrett 

 
Scrutiny Chair 

 
2.10 Current legislation requires a Scrutiny Chair to be from a different political 

party to the Mayor (or the party that “has the most representatives among the 
members of the constituent councils on the combined authority”). The current 
Mayor Tracy Brabin represents the Labour Party and therefore a Scrutiny 
Chair cannot be a member of the Labour Party. This principle also applies to 
any deputy chair.  

 
2.11 Cllr Amanda Parsons-Hulse was re-appointed by the Combined Authority as 

Chair of the Transport & Infrastructure Scrutiny Committee and Cllr Andrew 
Pinnock was also re-appointed as Deputy Chair. 

 
 Substitutes  
 
2.12 Scrutiny Standing Order 1 allows members of one scrutiny committee to 

substi
[...]
 Chair of any overview and scrutiny sub-committee will be appointed by 

the appointing overview and scrutiny committee. 
 
4.   Conflicts of Interest 
 
4.1.  No member of an overview and scrutiny committee nor of a sub-committee 

may scrutinise a decision (whether or not implemented) in which they were 
directly involved as a member of the committee or sub-committee which made 
the decision. 

 
4.2.  Such a member may only attend the overview and scrutiny committee or sub-

committee to: 
 

• make representations, 
• answer questions, or 
• give evidence about the decision. 

 
5.  Quorum 
 
5.1. At least two-thirds of the total number of members of any overview and 

scrutiny committee or sub-committee must be present at a meeting before 
business may be transacted. 

 
6.   Working Groups 
 
6.1. An overview and scrutiny committee or sub-committee may appoint a working 

group to contribute to and inform the scrutiny process, including by making 
recommendations. 

 
7.   Work Programme and referral of matters to an Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee or Sub-Committee 
 
7.1.  Each overview and scrutiny committee or sub-committee will set its own work 

programme.  
 
7.2 . The Combined Authority, any of its committees or the Mayor may ask an 

overview and scrutiny committee to review any matter or assist in developing 
budget and policy proposals, provided that the request is made in writing to 
the Scrutiny Officer, who will ensure that the matter is included in the agenda 
for, and discussed at, a meeting of the committee or sub-committee.  

 
7.3.  The following matters may be referred to an overview and scrutiny committee: 
 

a) A member of an overview and scrutiny committee may refer to the 
committee any matter which is relevant to the functions of the 
committee,  

 
2  The Combined Authority may appoint the Deputy Chair of an overview and scrutiny committee, but 

if no such appointment is made, the committee may appoint a Deputy Chair. 
18



 

 
[...]
cil) may formally refer a matter to the Committee for 
consideration. The referral must be in writing to the Statutory Scrutiny Officer. 
The Committee must then consider and discuss the referral and respond to 
the referrer explaining whether or not it will consider the matter further and 
why.  

 
2.5 There are no formal referrals for this committee to consider.  
 

Key decisions and call in 
 
2.6 Scrutiny members may call in any decision of the Mayor, Combined Authority, 

a decision-making committee, and any key decisions taken by an officer (with 
the exception of urgent decisions). Key decisions are defined as any decision 
incurring a financial cost or saving of £1 million or more, or a decision likely to 
have a significant effect on two or more wards.  

 
2.7 Decision-makers have two days to publish notice of a decision, at which point 

scrutiny members have five working days to call in the decision, delaying its 
implementation, and formally requiring the decision maker to reconsider.  

 
2.8 Any five members of a scrutiny Committee – including at least one member 

from two different constituent councils (West Yorkshire) – may call-in a 
decision by notifying the Statutory Scrutiny Officer in writing by 4.00 pm on the 
fifth working day following publication of a decision notice. The relevant 
scrutiny committee then has 14 days to scrutinise the decision and make 
recommendations. Further information is set out in Scrutiny Standing Order 
14.  

 
2.9 The latest key decisions and forward plans of key decisions are published and 

available for viewing on the key decisions section of the Combined Authority’s 
website.  

 
Actions for the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 

 
2.10 As outlined in Scrutiny Standing Order 17, the statutory scrutiny officer 

provides support to a scrutiny committee’s work programme and all scrutiny 
members in exercising their scrutiny duties and fulfilling their objectives.  

 
3.  Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications 
 
3.1 There are no climate emergency implications directly arising from this report. 
 

28

https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=186&RD=0
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=186&RD=0


 

 

4. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
4.1 There are no inclusive growth implications directly arising from this report. 
 
5. Financial Implications 
 
5.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
6. Legal Implications 
 
6.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. Staffing Implications 
 
7.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. External Consultees 
 
8.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
9. Recommendations 
 
9.1 That the Committee discusses and agrees the Transport & Infrastructure 

Scrutiny Work Programme for 2023/24. 
 
10. Background Documents 
 
10.1 None.  
 
11. Appendices 
 
11.1 Appendix 1 – Transport & Infrastructure Scrutiny Work Programme. 

 

29



This page is intentionally left blank



Transport & Infrastructure Scrutiny Committee 
 
Topic Sub-topics/focuses Date 
Bus reform and 
improvement  

Overview of long-term bus reform plans (Franchising) and short-term efforts to 
improve bus services in the meantime (BSIP, etc) 
 
Long term reforms – Bus reform:  
• Background and update on bus franchising and upcoming consultation (to be 

approved at 28 Sept CA meeting, held the day before TSC) 
 
Short term improvements – BSIP update and performance:  
• Update/changes in BSIP since 2021/22 (when the committee last looked at it)  
• Most updated quarterly report and KPIs – including update on RTI accuracy 

(considered by committee last Sept). 
• Bus network performance and passenger experience data 
 
Areas of interest:  
- Current bus service / operator performance issues  
- Effects of service cuts and possible solutions 
- Public engagement, customer service quality re complaints, consultati
[...]

51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting held on 9 March 2023
	6 Scrutiny and governance arrangements
	Item 6i - TISC TOR (2023)
	Section 2.3 - Terms of Reference

	Item 6ii - Scrutiny Standing Orders
	Part 4 – Procedure Rules
	Section 4.6 – Scrutiny Standing Orders
	1.	Membership
	2.  	Voting
	3. 	Chair
	4.  	Conflicts of Interest
	5. 	Quorum
	6.  	Working Groups
	7.  	Work Programme and referral of matters to an Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Sub-Committee
	8. 	Scrutiny of the LEP
	9. 	Meetings
	10. 	Attendees
	11.  	Reports and Recommendations
	12. 	Notice
	13. 	Publishing a Document: Confidential and Exempt Information
	14.	Call-In of Decisions
	15. 	Implementing and Scrutinising Decisions which are Eligible for Call-In

	16.  	Guidance of the Secretary of State
	17. 	Statutory Scrutiny Officer
	18. 	Additional Rights of Access to Documents
	19. 	Public Notice of Proposed Key Decisions




	7 Transport Scrutiny Work Programme
	Item 7i - TISC Work Programme

	8 Bus reform and improvement
	Item 8i - Insights on transport network use




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
TRANSPORT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON FRIDAY 29 SEPTEMBER 2023 AT CONFERENCE ROOM 1/2, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Amanda Parsons-Hulse (Chair) Calderdale Council 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock (Deputy Chair) Kirklees Council 
Councillor Joanne Dodds Bradford Council 
Councillor Anna Watson Bradford Council 
Councillor Joe Atkinson Calderdale Council 
Councillor Dot Foster Calderdale Council 
Councillor Harry McCarthy Kirklees Council 
Councillor Kayleigh Brooks Leeds City Council 
Councillor Oliver Newton Leeds City Council 
Councillor Izaak Wilson Leeds City Council 
Councillor Dave Merrett City of York Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Mick Bunting West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Hannah Scales West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Simon Warburton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
1. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sabiya Khan, Charlie 
Keith, Mark Thompson, and Tony Hames.  
  
The meeting was quorate, with 11 members present out of 11 needed for 
quorum. 
   

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
  
Cllr Dave Merrett declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Northern Transport Activists Roundtable, York Bus Forum & as a 
concessionary bus pass user. 
   

3. Possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public. 



   
4. Minutes of the last meeting held on 9 March 2023 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2023 be 
approved subject to the addition of Cllr Harry McCarthy to the attendance list, 
as he was present. 
   

5. Chair's comments and update 
 
The Chair welcomed new and returning members to the Committee and:  
  

• Provided a reminder about the challenges with quoracy and the need to 
keep scrutiny officers informed of attendance so substitutes could be 
arranged in good time.  

• Emphasised the importance of keeping discussions at a strategic and 
regionally focused level, rather than too focused at ward/local council 
level, which is more typical in local scrutiny. 

• Update the committee that she met with the Mayor, Chief Executive, 
Directors, and the Chair of Transport Committee to inform them of the 
committee’s work programme and discuss the live issues in the 
transport sector.  

  
The Chair also thanked the Scrutiny Support Officer Hannah Scales for her 
support throughout the years and wished well in her new role, as this would be 
her last meeting.   
  
Resolved:  That the Chair’s verbal update be noted. 
   

6. Scrutiny and governance arrangements 
 
The Statutory Scrutiny Officer presented a report providing an overview of the 
governance and scrutiny arrangements established by the Combined Authority 
at its annual meeting. 
  
It was noted that the Mayor’s Question Time was now scheduled to take place 
on 1 December 2023 instead of the usual January time due to diary 
constraints. 
  
Resolved:  That the scrutiny and governance arrangements are noted. 
   

7. Transport Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
The Statutory Scrutiny Officer presented a report providing an overview of the 
work programme agreed by members over the summer period, following the 
work planning session held in July.  
  
The Committee agreed:  
  

• To establish a working group to investigate the Flexi Bus scheme, 
focusing on an overview of the scheme itself and its goals, its 
performance and why it was cancelled, and determine who made the 



decision to cancel the scheme – before reporting back to a future 
meeting as appropriate. The following members volunteered to 
participate:  

    Cllr Amanda Parsons-Hulse 
    Cllr Andrew Pinnock 
    Cllr Dot Foster 
    Cllr Anna Watson 
    Cllr Dave Merrett  

• That once the Bus Franchising and Mass Transit schemes had 
progressed to delivery stage, the Committee should set up two 
permanent working groups to shadow and scrutinise the projects – 
possibly in 2024.  

• The Mayor’s Housing Pledge is best covered during the Mayors 
Question Time session with her on 1 December, and that the 
sustainability and carbon footprint of housebuilding be added to the 
discussion.  

  
Resolved:  
  
i)                 That the work programme be adopted as amended.   
  
ii)                        That a Flexi Bus working group be established to:  

1.     be provided with an overview of the scheme and its goals. 
2.     assess its performance and the reason for its cancellation. 
3.     determine who made the decision to cancel the scheme and why 

it was not a Member or key decision. 
   

8. Bus reform and improvement 
 
The Executive Director for Transport provided a report summarising the latest 
passenger experience and transport network data and the latest performance 
update of the Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) – in addition to a verbal 
update on the Combined Authority’s decision to begin the process of formally 
pursuing Bus Franchising (taken the previous day) and the next steps.  
  
In terms of Bus Franchising:  

• The Combined Authority agreed on 28 September to begin the statutory 
process for bus franchising, following an independent evaluation by 
Grant Thornton.  

• The consultation will begin on 10 October 2023 and all the 
documentation, including the independent evaluation, will be published 
for the public and members to see.  

• The consultation will run until 7 January 2024 and assessed by an 
external agency independently and a report will be submitted to the 
March meeting of the Combined Authority for final approval.  

• If approved in March 2024, the timeline for the implementation of 
franchising long term is planned to take place in three rounds over 
several years, focusing on different locations and maximising resource 
use.  



• The first round of contracts will be let in Q2 of 2026 to start delivery in 
2027. The second round of contracts will be in Q1 2027 to begin by the 
end of 2027. The third round of contracts will be at the end of 2027 to 
be operation by Summer 2028.  

• Some issues are still outstanding, such as management and ownership 
of bus depots – currently in private hands.  

• It is a lengthy process involving significant public contracts and funds, 
and complicated legalities and planning, with numerous stages of 
preparation and engagement.  

• It is vital that members, and the public, are briefed regularly and kept in 
the loop as the process develops and additional deeper briefings are 
planned.  

  
The Committee discussed the long-term plans to transition to a bus franchising 
model and the short-term plans to improve bus services in the interim while 
that is pursued.   
  
The main points of discussion were:  
  

• Passenger feedback and complaints: Discussions around the 
Passenger Charter revealed that most passengers don’t know they can 
complain or how to complain, therefore data around confidence in the 
system is incomplete without better advertising for the ways passengers 
can feedback. Roadside displays (RSDs), and tickets, are considered a 
key place that complaint information can be advertised widely to ensure 
that people’s views are taken on board – including complaint 
information to passenger charities in addition to Metroline, a WYCA-
managed customer service line which logs all complaints, even those 
forwarded to other operators.  

  
• Roadside displays (RSDs): Due to how RSDs work and are affected 

by weather, only one document can be displayed at once so all 
information including bus times and complaints etc must fit on one 
sheet. Despite a directive issued by the Transport Committee to 
maintain RSDs after they were deprioritised during COVID, work to 
update RSDs has been delayed due to a number of factors, including: 
the volume of requests (over 74,000 across the region) and issues at 
the printing facilities and distribution. Limit of 6 times a year that bus 
operators can change timetables, so that they can be reflected in RSDs 
and limit the number of changes needed.  

  
• Paper tickets and printed content: Paper tickets – and other printed 

content – are still a commitment for the foreseeable future, as many 
people still rely on them, but long-term next generation digital solutions 
are also being developed alongside them for the future.  

  
• Transport funding complications: Transport funding at WYCA is 

relatively complicated as it comes from multiple sources and pots, 
which each have their own stipulations and review arrangements, and 



which cannot be transferred or redeployed across transport projects 
and services when certain areas struggle more than other areas. 
Moving to a deeper devolution model, as planned by the central 
government, which includes more flexible and devolved single-pot 
funding arrangements would support a more flexible and autonomous 
approach to budget management.  

  
• Mayors Fares: One example is the Mayors Fares programme, a 

flagship mayoral ambition, which was allocated £33m and is reported to 
be spending that money ahead of schedule due to various factors such 
as cost inflation for the scheme itself and pressures on bus companies 
who are seeking to renegotiate going forward – as permitted in the 
original contract. A report will be submitted to the Combined Authority 
soon to update them on the latest financial position of Mayors Fares, 
which the Committee also requested to see when complete.  

  
• BSIP and protected bus services: The most common feedback 

during consultation is that BSIP money should be used to protect at-risk 
services and cover lost routes. BSIP money has been used to protect 
56 services; 30 were full services that would otherwise have been 
withdrawn and 26 were contract uplifts which covered the parts the less 
profitable elements of otherwise profitable services, e.g. mid-day or 
late/early services. Members reported that they were unaware of these 
protected services and suggested it be communicated and marketed to 
residents more clearly and widely, as a success, and officers offered to 
provide a breakdown of the protected services for any interested 
Member. In addition, it was reported that the committee could see a 
further breakdown of some of the BSIP funding.  

  
• Bus services/route issues and feedback: Members reported that 

their constituents have reported a “gradual chipping away” of services, 
particularly the earlier and later services and mid-day frequency. The 
services and timetables seem to fit less and less with people’s habits 
and needs and people feel ignored by the bus operators during 
consultations – especially on Park and Ride schemes which are 
reducing services, operating times, and increasing ticket prices, which 
in one case led to the existence of an incentive ticket for a service that 
doesn’t exist (past 8pm). This has a higher impact on shift workers, 
such as NHS staff, who work irregular hours. WYCA does engage in 
regular discussion and consultation with the operators to fix timetable 
issues as described, but officers can only raise issues they are aware of 
and encourage Members and constituents to let officers know of issues 
so they can be factored into their thinking and solutions. A review is 
currently ongoing regarding school bus services.  
  

• Bus punctuality and other KPIs/targets: Punctuality is less than 80%, 
less than in April when last reported, and doesn’t seem to be improving 
at any rate according to most recent data. Reliability is integral to 
improving bus patronage, which is a major ambition in the transport 



strategy and BSIP – with one goal being 11m journeys, from the current 
4.5m. It was made clear that the ambition bus patronage number was a 
target and not a prediction, and that it was the Authority shouldn’t shy 
away from higher targets which are based on what the region needs in 
terms of modal shift. Although it was admitted that some of the targets 
marked as 90% (information and personal safety satisfaction) should be 
100% under the same principle. These ambitious targets are now being 
worked on through new powers around franchising and major projects 
such as Mass Transit, designed to give West Yorkshire residents 
‘London-style’ options – in addition to leveraging other devolved powers 
in policing and refurbishment funds to ensure that bus stations are more 
welcoming and safer. Modelling and data analysis is a major 
component of the bus franchising and mass transit work going forward 
as service and route design is dependent on information. The 
Committee also requested to see the 2023 KPI figures in future.  

  
• Travel Plan Network: There are plans to revive the Travel Plan 

Network approach to engaging with employers to encourage public 
transport use, recognising that employers have a major impact on 
transport use in what they demand of their employees, such as hours 
worked, locations worked, home working, with as much as 1 in 5 
journeys being to/from work. It was reported by Members that the Head 
of Net Zero at Yorkshire and Humber NHS is pursuing integrating bus 
information in their internal network to encourage staff to use them, 
which was welcomed by officers as a lead to follow up on, as the NHS 
is one of the region’s biggest employers with Leeds General Infirmary 
alone employing over 28,000 people.  

  
• Real Time Information system (RTI): An update was requested on the 

RTI system updates scrutinised by the Committee last year. It was 
confirmed that funding has been made available to pursue a ‘deep dive’ 
review of the system, with the help of focus groups of technical and bus 
operator partners, to iron out some of the issues previously seen. The 
system is only as good as the data and information going into it – the 
greater the data, the more accurate the information to eliminate ‘ghost 
buses’ and other issues, and the more easier it is for planners to plan 
timetable changes.  
  

• Connectivity and modes: Buses are often only one mode in a longer 
journey made up of different modes, such as walking, rail or driving to 
park, and sometimes a journey involves two different bus companies’ 
services which are not coordinated. Currently two private companies 
cannot be compelled to cooperate, but under franchising plans the 
Combined Authority will be able to set routes and design them with 
other modes in mind. For Bus Franchising and Mass Transit 
infrastructure, the goal is to have an interconnected transport network 
that takes all modes into account, including relatively new/future ones 
such as e-bikes (known as ‘micro-mobility’). One related suggestion in 
the meantime was that WYCA should liaise with York Council, which 



has a metro centre and information catered to visitors with no 
knowledge of the local transport network and options, such as rental 
bikes, buses, and other options. 
  

• Decarbonisation goals: Transport is a major carbon emitter and 
decarbonisation is a major lever in achieving zero carbon goals, with 
the latest data suggesting authorities are not on track to achieve any of 
the carbon pathways previously presented, with some past data 
presented to the committee last year even suggesting that for many 
transport schemes carbon emmissions went up instead of down. 
Members want to be assured that the data and targets are correct, and 
authorities do not spend precious time and resources possibly going in 
the wrong direction by pursuing policies and projects that are not 
making an impact. It was confirmed that officers are still awaiting the 
publication of a toolkit for carbon measurement/analysis by the 
government which will be used across the whole country and all 
schemes to monitor and map out carbon reduction – it is still expected 
ahead of the planned Transport Plan 4 (LTP4) refresh.  

  
Resolved:  That the report be noted, and the Committee’s comments and 
feedback be taken on board. 
   

9. Date of the next meeting - 1 December 2023   


